
# Rt.min. Signal Compound Area Amount
________FID i________________uq/mg

2) 10.57 GC1
3> 13.82 GC1
4) 17.08 GC1
5) 20.25 GC1

mC13
mC14

7) 22.19
8) 23.29
9) 26.20

JOLJ27.55

MC16

jnC16
MC18

2256 0.01
8022 0.05

10053 0.06
2671 0.02

12) 28.96
13) 29.12
14) 31.59
15) ,31.84

!nC17
jpnstane
nC18

10220 0.04
5652 0.02
9485 0.04
3456 0.01

16) 34.10
17) 36.51
18) 38.80

20) 41.01
21) 43.12
22) 45.16

231 47.11
24) 48.99
25) 50.80
26) 52.56
271 54.26

10285 0.04
10041 0;04
8727 0.04

4226
4274

0.02
0.02

29) 55.91
,30) 57,50
31) 59.04
32) 60.53

GC1
GC1
GC1
GC1

3249
2967
2 1 1 1
1728

33) 61.99
34) 63.53

GC1
GC1

nC34
lnC35

1588
1252

0.01

0,01
0.01

0.01
0.01
0.00

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:
Operator:
Date:

S2860.D
30/6-25S 2860m SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\306_25S1\

MSD_S_D
Ame
#VALUE!

Response curve y = ax
Response factors equally 1.0

Jr̂ atios:
Pr/nC17
Ph/nC18
(Pr/nC17)/(Ph/nC18)
Pr/Ph

Area Amount
0.55 0.55
0..36 0.36
1.52 1.52
1.64 1.64

nC17/(nC17+nC27)
.CPI-1..._........,...,.._..,_m..,.,.... ....
CPI-2 (2*nC27/(nC26+nC27)

0.67

1-10
0.96

0.69
1-10
0.96
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# Rt.min. Signal Compound
FID ______

Area Amount
tid/mg

2) 10.57 GC1
3) 13.82 GC1

;nC11
nC12

1480
3002

4) 17.08
5) 20.25

GC1
GC1

inC13
;nC14

10680
16793

7) 22.16
8) 23.29

9) 26.20
10) 27.56

GC1
GC1
GC1
GC1

!iC16 2756
10774

0.01
0.04

inC16
iC18

8624
2881

0.04

0.01

12) 28.96
13) 29.12
14) 31.59
15) 31.84

GC1
GC1
GC1
GC1

nC17
Ipristane
|nC18
iPhvtane

8771
10067

0.03
0.03

16) 34.10
17) 36.52

18) 38.81

20) 41.01

21) 43.13
22) 45.17

231 47,11
24) 49.00
25) 50.81
26) 52.57
27) 54.27

GC1
GC1

GC1

GC1

7938 0.02
3943 0.01
9461 0.03
99861 Q.03
9262 0.03

GC1
GC1

5294
6228

0.01
0.02

29) 55.91
30), 57.50
31) 59.04

321 60.54
33) 62.00
34) 63.53

GC1
GC1

nC34
;nC35

2083
1911

0.01
0.01

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:
Operator
Date:

S2907_5.D
30/6-25S 2907.5m SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\306_25S1\

8

MSD_S_D
Ame
#VALUE!

Response curve y = ax
Response factors equally 1.0

Ratios:
Pr/nC17
Ph/nC18

Area
1.15
0.50

(Pr/nC17)/(Ph/nC18)
Pr/Ph

2.31
2.55

Amount
1.15

,0.50
2.31
2.55

nC17/(nC17+nC27)
CPbl
CPI-2 (2*nC27/(nC26+nC27)

0.57

1.-19
1.01

0.59
1-1 ?
1.01
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# Rt.min. Signal Compound Area Amount
_________FID _________________uq/mq

aj;*S1ii:ii:̂ t£j;|j5™; Jte^^&S;K'̂ 3 î'>tj«iSijeJ;f;s
llæiaæste Æ*iWWi?!a:i»M^w«-!Pw;i;

2) 10.57 GC1

..3).........13.84M>_^GC1
4) 17.11 GC1

nC11
nC12
nC13

5) 20.29 GC1 ;nC14

160277
198766
214505
217060

7) 22.18
8) 23.34
9) 26.24

10) 27.58

GC1
GC1

GC1
GC1

jiC16
;nC15
nC16
iC18

78978 2.27
219545 6.32
203494 5.86
62953 1.81

12) 29.01
13) 29.15
14) 31.63
15) 31.87
16) 34.14
17) 36,55
18) 38.84

20) 41.04
2 U 43.15
22) 45.19
23) 47.13
24) 49.02

25) 50.83
26) 52.59
27) 54.29
29) 55.92
30) 57.52

31) 59.05
32) 60.55

GC1
GC1
GC1
GC1

inC17
Jpristane
nC18

iphytane

185123 5.26

105706 3.00,
153773 4.37
75575 2.15

137065 3.89
.J^3j4e7_M3,51._
110099 3.13

2.76
2,51
2.43
2.06
1.74
1.47
1.24
1.22

62781
53054
44612
43874

GC1
GC1

36194
30317
26385
20318

1.00
0.84

0.73
0.56

33) 62.00
34) 63.55

GC1
GC1

nC34
nC35

21909
16704

0.61
0.46

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:
Operator.
Date:

NSO_02S.D
nso1_02S ref. sample SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\306_25S1\

1

MSD_S_D
Arne
#VALUE!

Response curve y = ax
Response factors equally 1.0

Ratios:
Pr/nC17
,PhM-lt,_..,„,..„„„........
(Pr/nC17V(Ph/nC18)

Area,..........Amgunt_
0.57 0.57
0,49. 0^49
1.16 1.16
1.40 1.40

nC17/(nC17+nC27)
CPI-I....... ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CPI-2 (2*nC27/(nC26+nC27)

0.78 0.78
1.03 1.03
0.92 0.92
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Rt.min. Signal Compound
FID i______

Area Amount
ug/mq

lliHiiiii

10.58

13.85
GC1
GC1

;nC11
inC12

208684
252030

17.12
20.31

GC1
GC1

;nC13
'nC14

7) 22.19
8) 23.36

GC1
GC1

MC16
:nC15

9) 26.26

1QL 27.59

GC1
GC1

jnC16
JiC18

12) 29.02
13) 29.17
14) 31.65
15),31.88

jnC17
(pristane
!nC18
iphytane

16) 34.16
171 36.56L
18) 38.85

20) 41.05

21) 43.17
22) 45.20
23) 47.15
24) 49.03

J25L. 50.84
26) 52.59
27) 54.29
29) 55.93
3Q) 57-51
31) 59.06
32) 60.56

GC1

GC1
GC1
GC1

33) 62.00
34) 63.55

GC1
GC1

:nC34
jnC35

265145
269720

32556
19007

94075 2.23
270580 6.42

248747 5.90

78290 1.86

224064 5.01
136243 3.04
187711 4.19

91170 2.04,
166562 3.72
149409 ,3,34,
132389 2.96

0.75
0.44

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:
Operator
Date:

NSQJOS.D
nso1-10S ref. sample SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATAV306_25S1\

1

MSD_S_D

Arne
#VALUE!

Response curve y = ax
Response factor equally 1.0

Ratios:
Pr/nC17
Ph/nC18
(Pr/nC17V(Ph/nC18)
Pr/Ph

Area Amount
0.61 0.61
0.49 ..0.49
1.25 1.25
1.49 1.49

nC17/(nC17+nC27)
CPI-1............................... ............. ..
CPI-2 (2*nC27/(nC26+nC27)

0.78 0.77
1.03 1.03
0.91 0.91
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# Rt.min. Signal Compound Area Amount
_________FID _________________uq/mg

2) 10.54 GC1
3) 13.79 GC1

nC11
;nC12

149368
187637

4) 17.07 GC1
5) 20.26 GC1

nC13
nC14

205290
209085

7) 22.14

8) 23.31
9) 26.22
10} 27.56

MC16

12) 28.99
13) 29.14
14) 31.62
15) 31.85

GC1
GC1

76806 2.29
216310 6,45
199640 5.95
60872 1.82

GC1
GC1

jnC18
[phytane

180624 4.85
103226 2.77
150180 4.03
73914 1.98

16) 34.14
17) 36.54
18) 38.84

20) 41.04

21) .43.1.5
22) 45.19
231 47.14
24) 49.03
25) 50.85
26) 52.61
27) 54.30
29) 55.95
30) 57.53
31) 59.07
32) 60.58
33) 62.03
34) 63.58

nC21

135790 3.65
121205 3.251
106876 2.87

98505
90985

2.80
2.58

44166
43282

1.25
1.23

(nC30
;nC31
nC32
nC33

36865
30042
24989
19757

1.05
0.85
0.71
0.56

GC1
GC1

nC34
nC35

24817
14460

0.70
0.41

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:
Operator:
Date:

NSO_02S.D
nso1_02S ref. sample SAT
K:\CAP\MSFIDW95\WOOD\

1

MSD_S_D

marian
#VALUE!

Response curve y = ax
Response factors equally 1.0

Ratios:
Pr/nC17
Ph/nC18
(Pr/nC17)/(Ph/nC18)

,..Pr/Ph,.̂ ......_..,,,.... _.„ , , . . . , . . „ . . ...

nC17/(nC17+nC27)

PPM.......,.......™..,.,...
CPI-2 (2*nC27/(nC26+nC27)

Area
0.57
0.49
1.16
1.40

Ampunt
0.57
0.49
1.16
1.40

0.78
1.03
0.91

0.77
11.03
0.91
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Saturaterd biomarker hydrocarbons, by GC/MS 1 of 1

2320.00
2340.00
2673.00
2688.00
2860.00
2907.50

DC
DC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC

SST
SST
SST
SST

46
44
16
9

Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
J-ab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat
Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat

OK
OK
WEAK
WEAK
WEAKJ
WEAK]
OK
OK

Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat OK

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

48.4
60.6
37.9
46.5
48.8
45.5
51.8
49.9
49.7

66.5
58.4
59.0
67.9
67.2

L 67.0
68.0
66.4
65.2

31.6
30.9
31.8
41.3
39.5
39.3
31.6
33.0
31.3

24.8
24.3
18.9
21.5
22.2
21.5
24.1
25.3
26.2

31.9
30.7
46.1
33.9
32.2
34.9
32.8
30.8
31.0

11.7
14.2
3.2
3.3
6.1
4.3

11.5
11.0
11.5

16.4
22.9
12.5
15.9
19.4
12.5
17.6
17.6
18.4

10.5
53.0
13.4
7.2
6.6

19.9
10.8
10.4
10.4

50.9
50.3
59.3
63.1
57.3
56.8
47.9
48.2
48.2

40.9
38.9
69.7
71.2
50.0
63.1
39.5
38.6
38.6

ĝ Mllthiilliiiiii liitljiiNllffî ^
2320.00
2340.00
2673.00
2688.00
2860.00
2907.50

DC
DC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC

SST
SST
SST
SST

46
44j
16
9

Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat
Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat
Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat

OK
OK
WEAK
WEAK
WEAK
WEAK
OK
OK
OK

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

50.9
50.9
17.1
28.8
36.8
28.1
51.7
54.1
54.1

24.8
25.3
82.4
11 .2
18.8
15.7
25.0
25.9
25.9

29.3
29.1
9.3

11 .2
16.2
12.7
29.9
29.6
29.6

8.5
9.1
1.7
2.3
7.1
6.4
9.6
9.7
9.7

37.7
39.2
63.9
72.1
63.0
66.4
37.5
39.7
39.7

9.9
10.5
21.9
7.4

10.8
12.4

9.1
9.0
9.0

10.7
15.7
8.2
2.9
9.9
4.8

12.5
12.9
12.9

7.0
7.9

10.1
10.1
10.8
10.0

7.1
8.6
8.6

57.5
59.9
58.3
60.8
58.2
60.7
59.3
60.2
60.2

44.2
41.5
33.1
39.9
39.4
40.6
43.5
42.8
42.8

2320.00
2340.00
2673.00
2688.00
2860.00
2907.50

DC
DC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC

SST
SST
SST
SST

46
44
16
9

Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Mud impregnation
Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat
Lab.Ref. jDSu/ref-NSO1 sat
Lab.Ref. psu/ref-NSO1 sat

OK
OK
WEAK
WEAK
WEAK
WEAK
OK
OK
OK

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

8.2
9.1
7.7

18.4
15.5
16.5
8.7
8.9
8.9

6.2
6.2

42.7
1.7
3.4
2.7
6.3
6.5
6.5

14.1
14.6
18.9
36.6
27.7
31.0
13.7
14.6
14.6

20.9
20.6
11.7
14.4
16.6
16.4
20.8
20.3
20.3

llilMlt«iiiiî
18.3
18.3
10.5
15.7
16.8
17.3
18.0
17.8
17.8

12.1
11.7
4.6
6.7
9.0
7.9

12.2
12.6
12.6

10.2
9.6
2.2
3.7
5.7
4.3

10.1
10.1
10.1

5.6
5.8
1.2
1.7
3.3
2.3
5.7
5.3
5.3

4.5
4.1
0.6
1.1
2.1
1.6
4.4
4.0
4.0

3.04
3.43
8.30
2.46
2.35
3.09
2.71
2.54
2.68

6.3 50.9
12.1 50.9
3.0 17.1

11 .3 28.8
16.6 36.8
10.4 28.1
7.2 51.7
7.5 54.1
7.5 54.1



# Rt.min. m/z

Diterpanes: _ __
2) 33.63 191.2
3) 35.60 191.2
4) 37.65 191.2
5) 41.62 191.2
6) 42.75 191.2

8) 46.55 191.2

10) 46.79 191.2

12) 50.58 191.2

14) 51.65 191.2
Jnterpanes: ____

15) 52.51 191.2

17) 53.18 191.2

19) 53.68 191.2

21) 54.96 177.15
22) 55.45 191.2
23) 55.55 191.2
24) 55.80 191.2
25) 56.24 191.2
26) 56.83 191.2
27) 57.16 191.2

29) 58.41 191.2
30) 58.60 191.2
31) 58.94 191.2
32) 59.13 191.2
33) 59.65 191.2
34) 59.91 191.2
35) 61.08 191.2

37) 62.58 191.2
38) 63.07 191.2
39) 64.27 191.2

_40)__64J7 _ 191,2 _

Rf. Name Height Amount

s1 19/3 3187 7
s1 20/3 2398 5
s1 21/3 3448 7
s1 23/3 6997 14
S1 24/3 4270 9

_sJ_JJ5ĵ  _________ 2468 ______ 5
S1 24/4 4665 10

_§1 _ J6/3FL _________ 1658, _____ 3
s1 :26/3S 1638 3

_sJLjj28/3R __________ 2146 ______ 4
S1 28/3S 2165 4

s1 29/3S 2604 5

s1 27Ts 14356 30
s1 25nor28ab 14554 30
s1 27Tm 13819 28

s1 27b 3390 7
s1 28ab 21201 44
s1 25nor30ab 5979 12
s1 29ab 38824 80
s1 29Ts 16053 33
s1 30D 7695 16
s1 29ba 9235 19
S2 30ab 99840 132
s1 30D13 5419 11
s2 30ba 10990 15
S1 31abS 36403 75
S1 31abR 26002 54
S1 30G 4830 10
s1 31ba 4347 9
S1 32abS 23704 49
s1 32abR 17504 36
s1 33abS 21625 44

_s1_,33abR ________ !,3376_ ____ 28
s1 34abS 11809 24
s1 34abR 7438 15
s1 35abS 9245 19

™sJL.:J5abR _________ 6031 _____ 12

Saturated biomarkers •FTj
GC/MS detection HP--6890/5973 fV^
Compound data ft T <

Norsk Hydro E&P Resiearch Centre, Bergen, Norway
Petroleym Geochemistry Laboratories

Data file name: S2320.D
Sample name: 30/6-25S 2320m SAT
Data File Path: C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\306_25S1\
Misc. info.:

Vial no.: 3
Method: MSD_S_D
Operator: Arne
Date: 10 Mar 1999 18:11

Response curve y = ax
Response factor groups: s1 ...s3, responses as defined in method

# Rt.min. m/z Rf. Name Height Amount
nq/ma

Steranes: ___ _ _______________ _____ „,„,„„
41) 38.15 217.2 s3 21aa 7246 22
42) 39.82 217.2 s3 ;21bb 9338 28
43) 39.93 217.2 s3 22aa 5997 18

45) 48.49 217.2 s3 27dbS 17577 52
4G\ 49-13 217-2 s3 27dbR 10407 31
47) 51.49 218.2 s3 27bbR 14475 43
48) 51.63 218.2 s3 27bbS 10103 30
49) 52.04 217.2 s3 27aaR 6450 19
50l_ 53.24 218.2 s3 28bbR 8446 25
51) 53.37 218.2 s3 28bbS 10895 32

_§2Ji_m5^£7__2J7^___mSJ_ĵ 9aaS ________ ,™J067L_._,...J§
53) 54.67 218.2 s3 29bbR 12869 38

55) 55.37 217.2 s3 29aaR 6464 19
56) 55 84 2182 s3 30bbR 4777 14
57) 55.89 218.2 s3 SObbS 4325 13

nl
KO 1
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Saturated biomarkers
GC/MS detection HP-6890/5973
Ratios, from heights and amounts

Norsk Hydro E&P Research Centre, Bergen, Norway
Petroleum Geochemistry Laboratories

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:

Operator:
Date:

S2320.D
30/6-25S 2320m SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\306_25S1\

3

MSD_S_D

Ame
10 Mar 1999 18:11

Terpane ratios, heights and amounts
100*((sum20-25)/3+26/3(R+S)) /
((sum20-25)/3+26/3(R+S)-f27(Ts+Tm)+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31-35ab(R+S)
100*20/3/((sum20-25)/3+26/3(R+S))
100*23/3/(23/3+24/3+25/3)
100*24/4/(24/4+24/3+25/3)
100*Ts/(Ts+Tm)
100*28ab/(28ab+30ab)
100*29Ts/(29Ts+29ab)
100*25nor30ab/(25nor30ab+30ab)
100*29ab/(29ab+30ab)
100*30ba/(30ba+30ab)
100*30D/(30D+30ab)
100*30G/(30G+30ab)
100*32abS/(32ab(S+R)
100*35ab{S+R)/(34-35ab(S+R))

100*(27Ts+27Tm)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*(28ab)/(27Ts+27Tm-f 28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*(29ab+ba)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*(30ab+ba)/(27Ts+27Tm+28aD+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*31 ab(S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*32ab(S+R)/(27Ts-f27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)-i-sum31-35ab(R+S))
100*33ab{S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*34ab(S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm-i-28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31-35ab(R+S))
100*35ab(S+R)/(27TsH-27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))

%Tri
%20/3
%23/3
%24/4
%27Ts
%28ab
%29Ts
%25nor30ab
%29ab
%30ba
%30D
%30G
%32abS
%35ab

%27HOP
%28HOP
%29HOP
%30HOP
%31HOP
%32HOP
%33HOP
%34HOP
%35HOP

Height Amount

Sterane ratios
100*(21 +22)bb/((21 +22)bb+(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)
100*29aaS/29aa(R+S)
100*29bb(R+S)/{29bb(R+S)+29aa(S+R))
100*27db(S+R)/((27db(S+R)+27bb(R-i-S))
100*27bb(R+S)/(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)
100*28bb(R+S)/(27+28+29+30)bb{R+S)
100*29bb(R+S)/(27+28+29-i-30)bb(R+S)
100*30bb(R+S)/(27+28+29H-30)bb(R+S)

%Preg
%29aaS
%29bb
%27dia
%27STER
%28STER
%29STER
%30STER

Hopanes/Steranes ratio-2 (only bb steranes) Ho/St2
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# Rt.min. m/z Rf. Name

Diterpanes:
2) 33.67 191.2 s1 19/3

_ 3) 35.64 191.2 s1 20/3
4) 37.69 191.2 s1 21/3

6) 42.79 191.2 s1 24/3

8) 46.60 191.2 s1 24/4

10) 46.85 191.2 s1 26/3S

12) 50.62 191.2 s1 28/3S

14) 51.71 191.2 S1 29/3S
Trjlterganes; ____ ____________

15) 52.56 191.2 s1 27Ts
16JL-J2.81 177.15 s1 25nor28ab
17) 53.23 191.2 s1 27Tm
1 8) J5_3.62 ,_177. 15 _ s_1____ J,5nor29ab ____
19) 53.72 191.2 s1 27b
20L 54.80 191.2 s1 28ab
21) 55.02 177.15 s1 25nor30ab
22) 55.50 191.2 s1 29ab
23) 55.62 191.2 s1 29Ts

25) 56.30 191.2 s1 29ba

27) 57.22 191.2 s1 30D13

29) 58.47 191.2 s1 31abS
30) 58.66 191.2 s1 31abR
31) 59.00 191.2 s1 30G

33) 59.71 191.2 s1 32abS
34|__j59.98 191.2 s1 32abR
35) 61.15 191.2 s1 33abS
36} 61.52 191.2 s1 33abR
37) 62.66 191.2 s1 34abS

39) 64.37 191.2 s1 35abS
40) 65.07 191.2 s1 35abR

Height Amount
no/mo

775 9
570 7
742 9

_JJJ3 _____ 14

806 9
__520 ______ 6

976 11
___26J ______ 3

351 4
__424 ______ 5

297 3
___j459 ______ 5

409 5

3268 38
2420 28
3371 39

__JL313 _____ 15
712 8

4427 51
1212 14
8405 97
3155 36

_JOZ1__, __ 25
1739 20

_20651 _____ 153
1124 13

__ 2206 _____ 16
6927 80
4981 57
1051 12
786 9

4481 52
3 1 83 37
3614 42
2323 27
1894 22

_._1086 _____ 13
1249 14

Saturated biomarkers fTi
GC/MS Detection HP-6890/5973 fVJV
Compound data wrr-^IT nmm--.:..-'' . "•••-.. ' EOS
NorsR Hydro E&P Research Centre, Bergen, Non/røy
Petroleum Geochemistry Laboratories

Data file name: S2340.D
Sample name: 30/6-25$ 2340m SAT
Data File Path: C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\WOOD\
Misc. info.:

Vial no.: 7
Method: MSD_S_D
Operator marian
Date: 15 Apr 1999 21:02

Response curve y = ax
Response factor groups: s1...s3, responses as defined in method

# Rt.min. m/z Rf. Name Height Amount
nq/mq

Steranes: __________ ^ _ ________________
41) 38.18 217.2 s3 21aa 1558 26
42) 39 85 2172 s3 2 1 bb 1 930 32
43) 39.97 217.2 s3 22aa 1164 19
44][__42.21 217.2 S3 22bb 1227 20
45) 48.55 217.2 s3 27dbS 3117 52
ĵl̂ ) 49.19 217.2 s3 27dbR 1916 32
47) 51.54 218.2 s3 27bbR 2531 42
48) _ 51.69 218.2 s3 27bbS 1825 30
49) 52.09 217.2 S3 27aaR 1004 17

.™J91̂ 3̂ i__2JIL2_,,.. _ ,™SsL™.;J!§bbR. _________ _____ 1443 ____ 24
51) 53.43 218.2 S3 28bbS 1899 32

53) 54.71 218.2 S3 ;29bbR 2172 36
54) 54 82 2182 s3 29bbS 2170 36
55) 55.43 217.2 s3 ;29aaR 1015 17
56) _ 55.89 218.2 s3 ;30bbR 873 15
57) 55.95 218.2 s3 30bbS 837 14

3
RO l

: . - . : - - ; ; . " " , - " ,'•'
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Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:
Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:

Operator:
Date:

S2340.D
30/6-25S 2340m SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\WOOD\

7
MSD_S_D

marian
15 Apr 1999 21:02

Terpane ratios, heights and amounts
100*((sum20-25)/3+26/3(R+S)) /
((sum20-25)/3+26/3(R+S)+27(Ts+Tm)+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31-35ab(R+S)
100*20/3/((sum20-25)/3+26/3(R+S))
100*23/3/(23/3+24/3+25/3)
100*24/47(24/4+24/3+25/3)
100*Ts/(Ts+Tm)
100*28ab/(28ab+30ab)
100*29Ts/(29Ts+29ab)
100*25nor30ab/(25nor30ab+30ab)
100*29ab/(29ab+30ab)
100*30ba/(30ba+30ab)
100*30D/(30D+30ab)
100*30G/(30G+30ab)
100*32abS/(32ab(S+R)
100*35ab(S+R)/(34-35ab(S+R))

100*(27Ts+27Tm)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*(28ab)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+surn29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*(29ab+ba)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30<ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*(30ab+ba)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31-35ab(R+S))
100*31 ab(S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*32ab(S+R)/{27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31-35ab(R+S))
100*33ab(S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*34ab(S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31 -35ab(R+S))
100*35ab(S+R)/(27Ts+27Tm+28ab+sum29-30(ab+ba)+sum31-35ab(R+S))

%Tri
%20/3
%23/3
%24/4
%27Ts
%28ab
%29Ts
%25nor30ab
%29ab
%30ba
%30D
%30G
%32abS
%35ab

%27HOP
%28HQP
%29HOP
0/o30HOP
%31HOP
%32HOP
%33HOP
%34HQP
%35HOP

Height Amount

Sterane ratios
100*(21 +22)bb/((21 +22)bb+(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)
100*29aaS/29aa(R+S)
100*29bb(R+S)/(29bb(R+S)+29aa(S+R))
10Q*27db(S+R)/((27db(S+R)+27bb(R+S))
100*27bb(R+S)/(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)
100*28bb(R+S)/(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)
100*29bb(R+S)/(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)
100*30bb(R+S)/(27+28+29+30)bb(R+S)

Hopanes/Steranes ratio-2 (only bb steranes) Ho/St2
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Rtmin. nVz Rf. Name Height Amount
ng/mg

IDiterjpanes^
2) 33.58

_3)_35.51
4) 37.61

6) 42.70
jl̂ ĵ j
8) 46.52
IL^M^^

10) 46.76
JUL̂ 31

12) 50.52

J3)_.JMi,
14) 51.61

191.2

19JL2,
191.2

191.2

191.2

191.2

191.2

191JL
191.2

s1 i 24/4
sj^^j^sj
s1 :26/3S
l̂_ĵ (^R

S1 28/3S

.t™l?ĵ B
s1 29/3S

420
243
185

710
315
168

1122
96
98

392
120
131
146

Triterpanejs:
15) 52.47

17) 53.13

19) 53.66

_20)_54,6eL
21) 54.91
22}_55.41
23) 55.51

J!4X_55.77,
25) 56.20

_26)_56.7
27) 57.13

29) 58.37

J30L.J8.56,
31) 58.90

33) 59.61
L-J1.8Z

35) 61.05
,.,361_£lel,,
37) 62.54
ML.JM
39) 64.22

191.2

yLsL
191.2

JZZJJ
191.2

J91L
177.15

J91JL
191.2

J91JL
191.2

191.2

191.2
J9JUL
191.2

191.2

191.2

191.2

191.2

27Ts
;j5nor28.ab...
27Tm

;̂ 5nor29ab
27b
J8ab_
25nor30ab
J9ab,,
29Ts

;JOP™
29ba

s1
_s±

S1

^1
S1

„§!
S1

,,,s,l.
s1
,„§!

s1

s1 30D13

774
J44,
3762

512
25218,

94
9548,
984

J7JL
1574

s1 31abS
^vs1_JlabR,,
s1 30G

s1 32abS
sl_;J2£bR
s1 33abS
^™:l3,afeR
s1 34abS

1059
J34JL
3738

J15JL
605

J206
1578

731

397

193

Saturated biomarkers
GO/MS deteclpri HP-6890/59731|
Compound

Data file name:
Sample name:
Data File Path:

Misc. info.:

Vial no.:
Method:
Operator
Date:

S2673.D
30/6-25S 2673m SAT
C:\HPCHEM\2\DATA\306_25S1\

MSD_S_D
Ame
10 Mar 1999 21:08

Response curve y = ax
Response factor groups: s1 ...s3, responses as defined in method

# Rt.min. m/z Rf. Name Height Amount
nq/mq

41) 38.10

gLJgi^
43) 39.89
4L_4J.12

45) 48.46
i§L^?JjO
47) 51.44

^̂ il̂
49) 52.00
5QJL_53.19
51) 53.34

^,,.å^l
53) 54.62

217.2

217.2

S3 21aa

s3 ;22aa

217.2
L2

218.2

lJM
217.2
2^8^
218.2

^I^
218.2

S3 |27dbS
§3 _ l27dbR

s3 27bbR
SS _ ^;JZbbS
s3 27aaR
^_j28bhR

s3 28bbS

55) 55.33
561_55.80
57) 55.86

S3 !29bbR
S3_^̂ 9bbS_
S3 29aaR

30bbR_
S3 SObbS

133
4^9
120
262
402
243
928
636
469
440
489

^8
1085

982
84
75
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